5) 2017 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of
$1.283 billion, or $0.74 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring
actions, partially offset by a gain on the sale of the AMO business.

2016 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of
$772 million, or $0.52 per share, for intangible amortization expense, the foreign exchange loss related to Venezuela, expenses associated with
acquisitions, including bridge facility fees, and other charges related to cost reduction initiatives and other expenses, partially offset by the favorable
impact of a net tax benefit as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years.

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

2Q17

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $392 $(392) --

Gross Margin 3,072 895 $3,967 59.8%

R&D 513 (15) 498 7.5%

SG&A 2,132 (138) 1,994 30.0%

Interest expense, net 183 (2) 181

Other (income) expense, net (39) 32 (7)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 295 1,018 1,313

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 25 192 217

Earnings from Continuing Operations 270 826 1,096

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.15 $0.47 $0.62

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $392 million and other expenses of $626 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, including
approximately $430 million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude Medical and other expenses. For additional details, refer to the table titled
Details of Specified Items for the second quarter ended June 30, 2017.

2Q16

As
Reported

(GAAP)
Specified

Items
As

Adjusted
% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $145 $(145) --

Gross Margin 2,901 170 $3,071 57.6%

R&D 348 (1) 347 6.5%

SG&A 1,737 (54) 1,683 31.6%

Interest expense, net 83 (57) 26

Other (income) expense, net 8 (1) 7

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 715 283 998

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 116 70 186

Earnings from Continuing Operations 599 213 812

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.40 $0.15 $0.55

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $145 million, and other expenses of $138 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, including
bridge facility fees, and charges related to cost reduction initiatives and other expenses. For additional details, refer to the table titled Details of Specified
Items for the second quarter ended June 30, 2016.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

First Half Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

1H17

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $914 $(914) --

Gross Margin 5,841 1,879 $7,720 59.5%

R&D 1,060 (55) 1,005 7.7%

SG&A 4,556 (505) 4,051 31.2%

Interest expense, net 387 (19) 368

Other (income) expense, net (1,165) 1,166 1

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 1,031 1,292 2,323

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 375 9 384

Earnings from Continuing Operations 656 1,283 1,939

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.37 $0.74 $1.11
Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $914 million and other expenses of $1.529 billion, primarily associated with acquisitions, including
approximately $820 million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude Medical, charges related to restructuring actions and other expenses, partially
offset by a gain of $1.151 billion from the sale of the AMO business. For additional details, refer to the table titled Details of Specified Items for the first half ended
June 30, 2017.

1H16

As
Reported

(GAAP)
Specified

Items
As

Adjusted
% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $289 $(289) --

Gross Margin 5,502 342 $5,844 57.2%

R&D 727 (46) 681 6.7%

SG&A 3,435 (97) 3,338 32.7%

Interest expense, net 108 (69) 39

Net foreign exchange (gain) loss 488 (477) 11

Other (income) expense, net 27 (5) 22

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 717 1,036 1,753

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 62 264 326

Earnings from Continuing Operations 655 772 1,427

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.44 $0.52 $0.96

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $289 million, the impact of the foreign exchange loss in Venezuela of $477 million, and other expenses
of $270 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, including bridge facility fees, and charges related to cost reduction initiatives and other expenses,
partially offset by a net tax benefit of approximately $145 million as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years. For additional details, refer
to the table titled Details of Specified Items for the first half ended June 30, 2016.

RECONCILIATION OF TAX RATE FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS
A reconciliation of the second-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2017 and 2016 is shown below:

2Q17

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $295 $25 8.4% 1)

Specified items 1,018 192

Excluding specified items $1,313 $217 16.5%

2Q16

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $715 $116 16.2%

Specified items 283 70

Excluding specified items $998 $186 18.6%

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for the second quarter of 2017 includes the impact of approximately $25 million in excess tax benefits associated with
share-based compensation.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for continuing operations for 2017 and 2016 is shown below:

1H17

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $1,031 $375 36.4% 2)

Specified items 1,292 9

Excluding specified items $2,323 $384 16.5%

1H16

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $717 $62 8.6% 3)

Specified items 1,036 264

Excluding specified items $1,753 $326 18.6%

2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2017 includes the impact of taxes associated with a $1.151 billion pretax gain on the sale of the AMO business.

3) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2016 includes the impact of a net tax benefit of approximately $145 million as a result of the resolution of various
tax positions from prior years, partially offset by the unfavorable impact of non-deductible foreign exchange losses related to Venezuela.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Comparable Historical Revenue

Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

($ in millions) (unaudited)

2Q17 2Q16 % Change vs. 2Q16

Abbott
Reported

Divested
Businesses

Comparable
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

Acquired
St. Jude

Businessa) AMO
Comparable

Revenue Reported Reported

Total Company 6,637 -- 6,637 5,333 1,484 (307) 6,510 24.4

U.S. 2,360 -- 2,360 1,655 752 (116) 2,291 42.5

Int'l 4,277 -- 4,277 3,678 732 (191) 4,219 16.3

Total Medical
Devices 2,596 -- 2,596 1,372 1,484 (307) 2,549 89.2

U.S. 1,191 -- 1,191 535 752 (116) 1,171 122.4

Int'l 1,405 -- 1,405 837 732 (191) 1,378 68.0

Cardiovascular and
Neuromodulation 2,260 -- 2,260 782 1,484 -- 2,266 189.0

U.S. 1,110 -- 1,110 346 752 -- 1,098 220.3

Int'l 1,150 -- 1,150 436 732 -- 1,168 164.2

Rhythm
Management 552 -- 552 -- 614 -- 614  n/m

U.S. 273 -- 273 -- 315 -- 315  n/m

Int'l 279 -- 279 -- 299 -- 299  n/m

Electrophysiology 343 -- 343 3 313 -- 316  n/m

U.S. 154 -- 154 3 134 -- 137  n/m

Int'l 189 -- 189 -- 179 -- 179  n/m

Heart Failure 159 -- 159 -- 159 -- 159  n/m

U.S. 123 -- 123 -- 122 -- 122  n/m

Int'l 36 -- 36 -- 37 -- 37  n/m

Vascular 731 -- 731 686 102 -- 788 6.6

U.S. 295 -- 295 301 30 -- 331 (2.3)

Int'l 436 -- 436 385 72 -- 457 13.5

Structural Heart 268 -- 268 93 156 -- 249 187.9

U.S. 104 -- 104 42 54 -- 96 149.2

Int'l 164 -- 164 51 102 -- 153 219.2

Neuromodulation 207 -- 207 -- 140 -- 140  n/m

U.S. 161 -- 161 -- 97 -- 97  n/m

Int'l 46 -- 46 -- 43 -- 43  n/m

a) Reflects reported actuals for St. Jude Medical, excluding results from the vascular closure business, as well as a reduction to St. Jude Medical sales related to
the reclassification of fees paid to group purchasing organizations from the Selling, general, and administrative line.

b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current
year average foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Comparable Historical Revenue

First Half Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

($ in millions) (unaudited)

1H17 1H16 % Change vs. 1H16

Abbott Divested Comparable Abbott

Acquired
St. Jude Comparable

Reported Businessesa) Revenue Reported Businessb) AMO Revenue Reported Reported

Total Company 12,972 (187) 12,785 10,218 2,857 (576) 12,499 27.0

U.S. 4,684 (84) 4,600 3,186 1,485 (224) 4,447 47.0

Int'l 8,288 (103) 8,185 7,032 1,372 (352) 8,052 17.9

Total Medical
Devices 4,991 (12) 4,979 2,569 2,857 (576) 4,850 94.3

U.S. 2,327 (6) 2,321 1,001 1,485 (224) 2,262 132.5

Int'l 2,664 (6) 2,658 1,568 1,372 (352) 2,588 70.0

Cardiovascular and
Neuromodulation 4,363 (12) 4,351 1,467 2,857 -- 4,324 197.4

U.S. 2,171 (6) 2,165 635 1,485 -- 2,120 241.7

Int'l 2,192 (6) 2,186 832 1,372 -- 2,204 163.6

Rhythm
Management 1,063 -- 1,063 -- 1,196 -- 1,196  n/m

U.S. 533 -- 533 -- 632 -- 632  n/m

Int'l 530 -- 530 -- 564 -- 564  n/m

Electrophysiology 659 -- 659 7 594 -- 601  n/m

U.S. 299 -- 299 7 262 -- 269  n/m

Int'l 360 -- 360 -- 332 -- 332  n/m

Heart Failure 301 -- 301 -- 313 -- 313  n/m

U.S. 232 -- 232 -- 243 -- 243  n/m

Int'l 69 -- 69 -- 70 -- 70  n/m

Vascular 1,434 (12) 1,422 1,287 198 -- 1,485 11.4

U.S. 599 (6) 593 553 59 -- 612 8.2

Int'l 835 (6) 829 734 139 -- 873 13.9

Structural Heart 524 -- 524 173 300 -- 473 203.2

U.S. 211 -- 211 75 108 -- 183 180.8

Int'l 313 -- 313 98 192 -- 290 220.3

Neuromodulation 382 -- 382 -- 256 -- 256  n/m

U.S. 297 -- 297 -- 181 -- 181  n/m

Int'l 85 -- 85 -- 75 -- 75  n/m

a) Reflects sales related to the AMO and St. Jude Medical vascular closure businesses prior to divesting in the first quarter 2017.

b) Reflects reported actuals for St. Jude Medical, excluding results from the vascular closure business, as well as a reduction to St. Jude Medical sales related to
the reclassification of fees paid to group purchasing organizations from the Selling, general, and administrative line.

c) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current
year average foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items

Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

Acquisition or
Divestiture-
related (a)

Restructuring
and Cost

Reduction
Initiatives (b)

Intangible
Amortization

Total
Specifieds

Gross Margin $   438 $   65 $   392 $   895

R&D (12) (3) -- (15)

SG&A (134) (4) -- (138)

Interest expense, net (2) -- -- (2)

Other (income) expense, net 32 -- -- 32

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes $   554 $   72 $   392 1,018

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations (c) 192

Earnings from Continuing Operations $   826

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $   0.47

The table above provides additional details regarding the specified items for the second quarter ended June 30, 2017.

a) Acquisition-related expenses include costs for legal, accounting, tax, and other services related to business acquisitions and integration costs which
represent incremental costs directly related to integrating the acquired businesses and include expenditures for consulting, retention, severance, and the